
AGENDA
Committee JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 26 AUGUST 2015, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor  Nigel Howells (Chairperson)
Environment: Councillors Aubrey, Clark, Davis, Gordon, Hill-John
Lomax, Marshall, Mitchell, Williams
Policy Review & Performance: Councillors Goodway, Hunt, Mckerlich,
Murphy, Thomas, White

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2015

4  Infrastructure Services - Alternative Delivery Models - Consideration of 
Called in Cabinet Decision CAB/15/24; report of the Director for City 
Operations  

 Director for Governance & Legal Services to explain the Call-in process to 
Members.

 Councillor Neil McEvoy to explain the reasons for calling in this decision.

 Members’ questions and answer session.

 Councillor Bob Derbyshire, Cabinet Member for the Environment to give a 
presentation in response to the reasons for calling in the decision.  He will 
be supported by officers from the City Operations Directorate.



 Members’ questions and answer session.

 Witnesses who have expressed an interest in making a statement on the 
proposals to be invited to make a statement to the Committee.

 Members’ questions and answer session.

5  Consideration of Written Statements  

 Members will consider any further written evidence to be circulated at the 
meeting.

6  Summing Up  

 Councillor Bob Derbyshire and officers from the City Operations 
Directorate will be provided with the opportunity to readdress the 
Committee on the matters raised by the witness and presented in the 
written statements.

 Members’ questions and answer session.

 Councillor Neil McEvoy will be provided with the opportunity to sum up.

7  Way Forward  

 Chair to seek Committee’s views regarding whether to refer the matter to 
the Cabinet or not;

 Chair to seek Committee’s views regarding what, if any, comments, 
observations or recommendations the Committee wish to send to the 
Cabinet.

8  Meeting Finish  

Marie Rosenthal
Director Governance and Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 20 August 2015
Contact:  Kate Rees, Tel: 20872427 email: krees@cardiff.gov.uk
 

mailto:krees@cardiff.gov.uk


JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

9 JULY 2015

Present: County Councillor  (Chairperson)
County Councillors Clark, Cowan, Chris Davis, Howells, Mitchell, 
Murphy and Darren Williams

1 :   CHAIRPERSON 

The Committee Agreed to elect Councillor Nigel Howells as Chairperson

2 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors: Goodway, Hunt, Lomax, Marshall and Huw Thomas 

3 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson reminded Members that they had a responsibility under Article 16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interests and complete Personal 
Interest forms, at the commencement of the agenda item in question.  The 
Chairperson also reminded Members that if they had completed Annual Forms there 
was still a need to disclose any interest.  Members were asked when declaring an 
interest to clearly inform the meeting of the interest in question, to complete a 
personal interest form and to indicate if they were withdrawing from the meeting (this 
was especially important for recording the interest in the minutes).

4 :   OUTLINE OF PROCESS BY CHAIR AND DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE & 
LEGAL SERVICES 

The Monitoring Officer outlined the process.

This was an opportunity for Members of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee and 
Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise the ‘Infrastructure 
Services & Alternative Delivery Model’  proposals prior to them being presented to 
Cabinet for approval on 16 July 2015.  

The Members would have the opportunity to hear and question the respective 
Cabinet Members and Officers and 
[...]
 were also 
considered including those used by Norse a Norfolk County Council company and 
staff would be paid higher than the minimum wage.

Members of the Committee, who sat on the Task & Finish Group gave examples of 
practices.  Staffing incentives were essential for delivery and alternative delivery 
models were now seen as vital in this current economic climate.  

The Cabinet Member, Councillor Derbyshire drew attention to the proposed budget 
cuts the Council faced.  Year on year the cuts were worsening and demands were 
being placed on staff to deliver services at reduced costs.  Employee’s in the 
directorates were aware of this position and the Council was confident that staff 
would deliver these alternative working practices.

The Committee asked why not all of the Task & Finish recommendations had been 
taken into account.

Councillor Derbyshire explained the review carried out by the Task & Finish Group 
was used as supporting information.  The majority of the recommendations had been 
taken forward and the Council were confident that employees could deliver on this.

Members of the Committee were advised of the Trade Union consultation into the 
process with evaluation scores changing after their input.  Joint working with 
neighbouring authorities was discussed in relation to policies as supposed to 
changes to terms and conditions.  Control options were discussed, addressing equal 
partner status or percentage partner status.  

The Committee discussed the summary of In-house savings for period 2015/16 to 
2017/18.  Members noted that for the modified in-house model, the saving 
assumptions were derived from the savings plans prepared by the operational 
managers for the 3 year MTFP period commencing in 2015/16, pursuant to the 
Service Improvement Plans.  

Members drew attention to the following sentence outlined in the report:
“The financial projections in the OBC includes an allowance of £250,000 per annum 
for the costs of non-executive directors and other corporate governance costs such 
as the audit fee as well as the cost of the Managing and Business Development 
Directors”  Officers confirmed this allowance would support the Board and contribute 
towards expertise to bring in commercial acumen.

The Committee was provided with information on the opportunities for income 
growth.  A detailed market analysis would be undertaken to identify further where 
income could be grown.  

The project risks were discussed with proposals to mitigate possible risks.  A projects 
team with the right skill set  would support this service and would address the 
immediate challenges the service faced in current budget position.

Page 4



The Committee discussed the proposed timescales involved with the Final Business 
Case being taken to Council next year.  

The Committee was advised that a Wholly Owned Company would have 1 
shareholder, i.e. the Council.  This contrasts with other options such as a 
Public/Public Joint Venture which would have more than one shareholder.

Councillor Derbyshire assured the Committee that all options had been considered in 
depth when making this judgement.  

6 :   TRADE UNION VIEWS ON POTENTIAL ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY 
MODELS FOR INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE 
COUNCIL. 

The Chairperson welcomed the Trade union views on potential alternative delivery 
models for Infrastructure Services provided by the Council.

The Chairperson welcomed the following Trade Unions representatives to the 
meeting.

 Ken Daniels and Angie Sheils – GMB
 Robert Collins and Martin Roberts – UCATT
 Jim Peats and Thomas Watkins – UNITE
 Jayne Jackson and Ian Titherington – UNISON 

Thomas Watkins, UNITE drew attention to the financial pressures experienced by the 
Council and the impact this was having on service delivery.  UNITE recognised the 
pressures being faced but remained with the view that the in-house model was the 
preferred view.  The benefits of a Wholly Owned Company had been recognised, 
however there were issues relating to the terms and conditions of staff.  The Council 
had currently undergone a Single Status agreement, which would have very little 
benefit if the preferred option was adopted.  Staff had been briefed that morning on 
the option of the Wholly Owned Company and very little information had been 
released on an in-house model.  An in-house model was viable and would benefit 
Council services overall.  UNITE were confident staff could deliver an in-house model 
and this would be supported by additional apprentices and staff training to take the 
option forward.

Ken Daniels, GMB made reference to the report considered at the Policy Review & 
Performance Scrutiny Committee to which the Trade Unions had no input and were 
not allowed to speak.  The report was made public at a very late stage and the Trade 
Unions had had very little time to consider the recommendations.  The findings of the 
Task & Finish Report were referred to and there was no evidence to support the 
Teckal suggestion.  The Trade Unions supported the in-house model, an option 
which had not been considered in detail.  The in-house option must be considered 
and the Trade Unions were prepared to make suggestions in respect of money 
saving solutions.  A full business case for the in-house model was required in order to 
compare against these alternative options.  

Page 5



Jayne Jackson, UNISON acknowledged that budget savings in the service were 
essential.  Change was recognised as the way forward as a result of the budget 
issues faced in these directorates but an in-house option should be further explored 
and open for scrutiny.  There were staffing implications in respect of TUPE transfers 
and this was not acceptable.

The Chairperson thanked the Trade Unions for their input and invited Members of the 
Committee to ask questions.

Members of the Committee were disappointed to see that Cabinet Members, 
Councillors Patel and Derbyshire had left the meetin
[...]
sons for establishing a WOC 

Members of the Committee were under the impression that recommendations 12 -23 
were actually rejected.   In response the Cabinet Member explained that those 
recommendations were lengthy and accepted in part.

Committee Members of the Task & Finish Group explained the recommendations 
were specific and were grateful that the majority of them had been accepted.

RESOLVED:  The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes on behalf of the 
Committee to the Cabinet Member highlighting the issues raised during the way 
forward discussion (see attached) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF 

DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD 

JOINT ENVIRONMENT AND POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE S CRUTINY 

COMMITTEE                                                26 AUGUST 2015 

            
 

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES – ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODE LS - 

CONSIDERATION OF CALLED-IN CABINET DECISION CAB/15/ 24 

 

 

Background 
 

1. The Council’s Constitution makes provision for a Call-In Procedure which provides 

that any non-Cabinet Member may call-in a decision of which notice has been given, 

by giving notice in writing to the Operational Manager of Scrutiny Services within the 

Call-In Period (within seven clear working days after publication of the decision). The 

Operational Manager shall then notify the Cabinet Business Office and call a 

meeting of the relevant Scrutiny Committee, where possible after consultation with 

the Chairperson of the Committee, and in any case within five clear working days of 

the decision to call-in. 

 
2. Cabinet Decisions, for purposes of the Call-In Procedure, are those made by the 

Cabinet, a Committee of the Cabinet, the Leader, a Cabinet Member, the Chief 

Executive or a Corporate Director (or other post holder/s within the same tier of 

management or responsibility). 

 
3. During the Call In period after the Cabinet meeting of the 16 July 2015 a non 

executive councillor
[...]
d in the decision register for taking this decision was: 

 
• To enable the most appropriate future service delivery model for the services in 

scope to be determined and thereafter enter the Final Business Case Stage. 

 
6. A copy of the relevant section of the Register of Cabinet Decisions, setting out the 

decision and reasons for this decision, is attached as Appendix 1.  

 
7. Attached as Appendix 2 is the report to the Cabinet Business Meeting of 16 July 

2015.  Appendix 2 itself contains five appendices, these are: 

 
• Appendix 1 – Infrastructure Services Alternative Delivery Models. Outline 

Page 11



 

 

Business Case. July 2015. 

• Appendix 2 - A Joint Report of the Environmental and Policy Review and 

Performance Scrutiny Committee’s. Infrastructure Business and Alternative 

Delivery Options. 

• Appendix 3 - Response to Environmental and Policy Review and Performance 

Scrutiny Committee’s Task and Finish Group Report Recommendations. 

• Appendix 4  - Project Programme – FBC Stage. 

• Appendix 5  – Statutory Screening Tool. 

 
8. A non executive councillor has requested that this decision is called in for Scrutiny 

Committee consideration.  The reasons given for the Call In are: 

 
• To explore the extent of staff and trade union consultation around developing the 

Outline Business Case for identifying a suitable alternative delivery model for 

services in Cardiff; 

• To establish if there is sufficient detail in the Cabinet report to take a decision on 

which alternative delivery model proposal is taken forward to the Full Business 

Case development stage; 

• To establish at which point during the development of the Outline Business Case 

that Members had the opportunity to provide their views and feedback; 

• To establish a timeline for the alternative delivery model process to include how 

and where (Cabinet, Council, etc..) decisions are taken. 

 
9. The Environmental Scrutiny Committee and Policy Review & Performance Sc
[...]
s important that Members focus their questions directly on the decision taken by 

Cabinet on 16 July 2015. Should questions be evaluated as probing decisions not 

within the remit of the call-in then the Chair will deem it necessary to disallow the line 

of inquiry. 

 
15. Under the Call-In Procedure, the relevant Scrutiny Committee may consider the 

called-in decision itself, or decide to refer the issue to the Council for Scrutiny if the 

matter is of general significance and importance to the Council as a whole.  A 

Council meeting to consider this issue must take place within 10 clear working days 

of such a referral, unless otherwise agreed between the Leader and the Chairperson 

of the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 13



 

 

16. Having considered the decision, the Scrutiny Committee may refer it back to the 

decision maker for reconsideration, setting out in writing the nature of its concerns. 

The decision maker shall then reconsider the matter before adopting a final decision, 

arranging for the decision to be changed to reflect points made by the Scrutiny 

Committee, or formally deferring the matter for further consideration. The relevant 

Scrutiny Committee or Council as appropriate will be advised of the outcome at its 

next meeting. 

 
17. If following a Call-In, the matter is not referred back to the decision maker, the 

decision shall take effect on the date of the relevant Scrutiny Committee or Council 

meeting which considers the issue, or the expiry of the Scrutiny Period or the 

Council Scrutiny Period as appropriate, whichever is the later. 

 
18. In order to undertake its task the Committee will have the opportunity consider 

statements from the following witnesses: 

 
• Jayne Jackson & Ian Titherington – Unison 

• Haris Karim & Jim Pates – Unite 

• Robert Collins – UCATT 

• Ken Daniels & Angie Shiels – GMB (TBC) 

• Howel Jones – Local Partnerships (TBC) 

 
19. If any written statements are provided for the meet
[...]
The proposed programme for the completion of the Full Business Case [Business Plan] 

analysis and establishment of the Company is included in Appendix 8 – Project Programme. 

The key milestones are as follows: 

 

Cabinet approval of the Outline Business Case – 16
th

 July 2015 

Establishment of a Full Business Case Board - August 15 

Due Diligence – July to October 2015 

Full Business Case Consideration – August to October 2015 

Completion of Full Business Case and Business Plan – October to November 2015 

Cabinet approval of the Full Business Case and draft Business Plan – January 2016. 

New Company commences trading - First Quarter 2016/17 

 

5.4 Stakeholder Engagement 
 

5.4.1 At the outset of the project, the engagement of key stakeholders, including Members, 

Unions, employees and Cardiff residents, was identified as an important factor in the 

ultimate success of the project.  A Stakeholder Engagement Plan was therefore developed 

and implemented at an early stage, and this has since been reviewed and updated on a 

regular basis. Members, Unions and Employees have been regularly updated as the project 

has progressed, particularly in the lead up to the Cabinet considering this Outline Business 

 

Filepath: X:\Cabinet Business\Formal Cabinet\16 July 2015\Cabinet 16 July 2015 ADM App 1.docx Print Date: 10/07/2015

4.PQA.215 Issue 2.0 22 Sept 2014 Process Owner: Christine Salter Authorised: Sue David 73 of 99

 

 Page 127



Outline Business Case FINAL DRAFT 10.07.15 

 

Case report.  As reported in paragraph 2.9.4, Cardiff residents were consulted under the 

Cardiff Debate budget consultation process which was undertaken in December 

2014/January 2015, and reported to Cabinet on 26
th

 February 2015.   

 

5.4.2 The Environmental and PRAP Scrutiny Committee’s have also been important stakeholders 

through the completion of the Outline Business Case. The work undertaken by both the Task 

and Finish Group, comprising Members from these
[...]
ons Manager 

Christine Salter, Corporate Director Resources 

Jane Forshaw, Director for the Environment 

Marc Falconer, Operational Manager, Projects & Accountancy 

Paul Keeping, Operational Manager, Scrutiny Services 

Marie Rosenthal, Director for Governance & Legal Services 

Neil Hanratty, Director for Economic Development 

Ken Daniels, GMB 

Angie Shiels, GMB 

Robert Collins, UCATT 

Martin Roberts, UCATT 

Jayne Jackson, UNISON 

Ian Titherington, UNISON 

Thomas Watkins, UNITE 

 

 

 

Page 329



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Infrastructure Services - Alternative Delivery Models - Consideration of Called in Cabinet Decision CAB/15/24; report of the Director for City Operations
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 6a
	Appendix 6b

	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Appendix 10




Minutes of the meeting


JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 AUGUST 2015

Present: County Councillor Howells  (Chairperson)
County Councillors Aubrey, Gordon, Hunt, Lomax,  Hill-John, 
Mitchell, Murphy and Darren Williams   

12 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors: Clark, Goodway, Marshall & Mckerlich

13 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson reminded Members that they had a responsibility under Article 16 of 
the Members Code of Conduct to declare any interests and complete Personal 
Interest forms, at the commencement of the agenda item in question.  The 
Chairperson also reminded Members that if they had completed Annual Forms there 
was still a need to disclose any interest.  Members were asked when declaring an 
interest to clearly inform the meeting of the interest in question, to complete a 
personal interest form and to indicate if they were withdrawing from the meeting (this 
was especially important for recording the interest in the minutes).

14 :   MINUTES 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2015.

15 :   INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES - ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODELS - 
CONSIDERATION OF CALLED IN CABINET DECISION CAB/15/24; 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR CITY OPERATIONS 

The Chairperson confirmed that the meeting had been held to consider the called in 
decision CAB/15/24.

The Chairperson invited the Director of Governance & Legal Services to explain the 
Call in process to Members.

Marie Rosenthal, Director for Governance & Legal Services explained the following to 
the Committee.

“Under the Call-In Procedure, the relevant Scrutiny Committee may consider the 
called-in decision itself, or decide to refer the issue to the Council for Scrutiny if the 
matter was of general significance and importance to the Council as a whole.  A 
Council meeting to consider this issue must take place within 10 clear working days 
of such a referral , unless otherwise agreed between the Leader and the Chairperson 
of the relevant Scrutiny Committee.

The Chairperson sought Committee’s approval to proceed with consideration of the 
Call-in at this meeting, rather than refer it for consideration by full Council.  Factors 
the Committee wished to take into consideration were:



 The Committee were best placed to consider the call in decision themselves 
and take evidence.  No mechanism existed at full council to do this;

 This was a Cabinet matter, Council had no power to overrule the Cabinet;
 The cost and inconvenience of calling a council meeting.

Members of the Committee expressed concern that the member who had called in 
the decision was not present to give evidence at the meeting and asked if an 
adjournment be considered.

Marie Rosenthal, Director of Governance and Legal Services advised the Committee 
that the meeting could proceed in the absence of Councillor McEvoy taking into 
consideration the timescales involved in this process.

RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to consider the Call-In of Cabinet Decision 
CAB/15/24.

The Committee noted the following reasons given for the Call-In.

 To explore the extent of staff and trade union consultation around developing 
the Outline Business Case for identifying a suitable alternative delivery model 
for services in Cardiff;

 To establish if there was sufficient detail in the Cabinet report to take a 
decision on which alternative delivery model proposal was taken forward to the 
Full Business Case development stage;

 To establish at which point during the development of the Outline Business 
Case that Members had the opportunity to provide their views and feedback;

 To establish a timeline for the alternative delivery model process to include 
how and where (Cabinet, Council, etc) decisions were taken.

The Committee noted the following statement provided by Councillor McEvoy.

‘The decision taken by the Cabinet is at best half baked.  At a time when they should 
be thrifty with money, they have been thrifty with detail.  There are more questions 
than answers.  Whilst I do not doubt the genuine intentions of officers who are 
working on the project, I strongly feel the arms length company concept is being used 
as a political panacea for a struggling administration.  The alleged savings will be 
used as a means to write fantasy budget calculations legally.  I do not see the 
savings materialising, other than through a serious attack on the workers performing 
services.  I do however once again see huge amounts of precious public money 
being wasted.  In 2008 shortly after taking office in the 2008 -2012 Council, I was 
advised by the most senior level of officer that there would be no other way to avoid 
financial Armageddon, other than to change the service model delivery.    There has 
been a huge lack of consultation yet again.  Furthermore what is the defined 
timetable.  The decision taken by the Cabinet needs to be sent back to them for 
further consideration, with concrete details and a realistic timetable.

The Chairperson invited Councillor Bob Derbyshire, Cabinet Member for the 
Environment and Tara King, Assistant Director to make a statement.

Councillor Derbyshire assured the Committee that regular engagement with staff was 
taking place and would continue through each phase of the process.



All delivery options had been considered, to which two models were being taken 
forward for further analysis and establishment of a full business case.  All alternative 
options had been addressed and there was no evidence to suggest that an arms 
length company would not be successful in the public sector arena.  This was not the 
end of the process and an establishment of a full business case would hopefully be 
taken to Council in January/February 2016.  

The Chairperson invited Tara King, Assistant Director to make a statement.

Tara King drew attention to the timetables in place and the estimates for delivery.  
The proposed programme for the completion of the FBC.

 Cabinet approval of the OBC – 16 July 2015
 Establishment of a FBC Board – August 2015
 Due Diligence – July – October 2015
 FBC consideration – August – October 2015
 Completion of FBC and Business Plan – October – November 2015
 Cabinet approval of the FBC and draft Business Plan – January 2016
 New Company commences trading – First Quarter 2016/17

At this point in the process further analysis of the options were being considered.  
The Task & Finish Groups recommendations were  taken on board and further detail 
was being obtained to support the options.

Both the In-house and Wholly Owned Company options were being analysed, along 
with the level of flexibility each options provided for the Council.  As part of this 
process all options had been considered including the Public/Private Joint Venture.  
Potential work with other local authorities was also being considered which would 
add benefit and possible income to the authority.   

The Chairperson invited Members of the Committee’s to ask questions.

The Committee drew attention to the findings of the Task & Finish Group and outlined 
the reasons for the recommendation of a Public/Public Joint Venture.

The Chairperson asked the Trade Union Witnesses to make statements.

UNISON

Jayne Jackson, UNISON representative explained that staff consultation had been 
very limited and in depth detail on the Modified In-House Option was yet to be 
released.  There should be a full consultation process in place in order for the unions 
to critically analyse and evaluate the options going forward.  UNISION recognised the 
financial difficulties faced by the Council, however the development of a Wholly 
Owned Company needed substantial analysis in order to protect employees. 

Ian Titherington welcomed the statement made by Tara King.  However, there 
continued to be a lack of detail in the information being received on the structure of 
an Wholly Owned Arms Length Company.  It was recognised that partnership work 
with neighbouring local authorities was being developed and vital in these economic 
climate.  More information on both options was required for the trade unions to attain 
support and confidence in these proposals. 



The Chairperson invited the Members to ask questions.

The Committee was advised that further detail was needed on the structures of both 
options.  The Trade Unions were currently developing research on the Cardiff Model 
and the intention was to look at examples to examine the options.  Unfortunately, this 
would prove difficult until the Full Business Case was brought forward.

UNITE

Tom Watkins, UNITE representative explained that UNITE understood the position of 
the Council.  Unfortunately, consultation was not being fed to the workforce and staff 
morale was beginning to suffer.  Meetings had taken place with the Cabinet Member 
but detail on the Modified In-House Model was not being made clear.   Full co-
operation with departmental officers was required in order to provide clarity on the 
detail of both options.    

Tom Watkins asked about the accountability of the Cabinet Member consultation 
meetings and had minutes been provided on what was discussed.  Overall 
consultation was lacking and employees were very unsure about what was being 
suggested by both the Cabinet Member and management.

Tom Watkins advised the Committee that the accountability of the Wholly Owned 
Company had not been made clear and concerns were directed towards ownership 
of the companies debt if it failed.

GMB/UCATT

Ken Daniel, GMB explained the GMB fully believed in public services, not companies 
with shareholders.  The Cabinet Member meetings were not constructive and 
comments provided by the trade unions were not taken on board.  The Service 
Review had not taken place with the scoring and methodology provided being 
extremely unclear.  The Scoring Matrix was confusing but certain suggestions 
provided by the trade unions was not included in the final report.

All the evidence suggested the service remain in public hands providing a good 
service to the public and not shareholders.  Employees jobs was at the forefront of 
the GMB’s concerns and it was essential that staff be provided with accurate facts on 
what was being proposed.

The Chairperson invited Members to ask questions.

Ken Daniels explained that consultation meetings with the respective Cabinet 
Member and Officers had not been constructive.  A considerable amount of 
documents had been provided and the detail became lost.  The methodology was 
objected to along with the example provided by Oxford Council not being a success.

Ken Daniels confirmed that following consultation on the scoring matrix, the figures 
did not change.  The trade unions had not been provided with sufficient information 
on the Modified In-House option to give a view on its success and aspiration to what 
they required. 



The Chairperson thanked the Trade Unions for their evidence.

The Chairperson welcomed Howel Jones, Local Partnerships to give evidence.

Howel Jones was a Programme Director for Local Partnerships an organisation 
supported by HMT, LGA and WLGA.  The proposals being put forward by Cardiff 
Council were supported by Local Partnerships and this was an opportunity to make 
public services more commercially driven.  The following factors had been taken into 
account:

 Review of the Outline Business Case
 Review of Cabinet Report
 Challenged methodology scoring
 Service Review

Workshops were developed to challenge and evaluate the methodology in detail and 
suggestions had been provided.  The OBC was robust and logically supported the 
options being provided.  The Cabinet Report was clearly articulated and the options 
appraisal included the following 3 elements:

 Evaluation Methodology
 High Level Methodology
 Consideration of other factors

The High Level Methodology was robust, where consideration had been given to all 
options, developing the Outline Business Case options appraisal onto the suggested 
business model.  The OBC could not be refined , the context had sufficient detail to 
move towards the Full Business Case, which needed to be developed if taken 
forward.

The Chairperson invited Members to ask questions. 

Howel Jones explained that in this current economic climate local authorities should 
work smarter adopting commercial acumen methods to deliver services.

Howel Jones explained to the Committee that further detail was required to provide a 
FBC.  The process was being established to make overall savings and further 
challenges were required to make this delivery.  The OBC should be articulated 
consistently outlining the reasons for the options.

Members of the Committee were advised that it was necessary to take forward two 
Options only for decision, as too many options would cause delay in the process and 
was considered not feasible.

Howel Jones explained to the Committee that if the Wholly Owned Arms Length 
Company failed the local authority would support the obligation.  The Governance of 
the Board needed articulation in the FBC as the position was not clear at the 
moment. 



16 :   SUMMING UP 

Councillor Bob Derbyshire, Cabinet Member for Environment was in agreement with 
most of the concerns outlined by the trade unions.  It was recognised that further 
work was required to proceed with the proposals and additional detail on both options 
was necessary to make the final assessment.

Councillor Derbyshire explained that the in depth detail of the Modified In-House 
options was still in its infancy and required further work before going forward.  If the 
trade unions were minded to agree with the Modified In-House model, it was 
essential for all parties involved to work together to deliver the service.   Further detail 
was required to analyse the Wholly Owned Arms Length Company to assess both 
models.

Time constraints were crucial and this was the reason the process should press 
ahead.

The Cabinet Report provided substantial detail on the OBC and was continually 
challenged by Local Partnerships.  Further Scrutiny was essential, with Committee’s 
having the opportunity to look at a more detailed case in the future, before the 
decision was addressed by both Cabinet and Council.

Tara King assured the Committee that a detailed structure of what both models would 
develop into would come forward in the future.  Consultation was on-going in line with 
time frame in order to engage stakeholders in the process.  Neither option was 
intended to privatise the service, with the Wholly Owned Arms Length Company 
being controlled by the Council.  Central Services would not be out sourced and 
would be included in the proposals in the FBC.  The Service Level Agreement was in 
place to retain the services.

There was further opportunity for scrutiny to analyse the proposal with additional 
information being made available at the time.  The intention was to create more jobs 
not to dismantle the workforce, with opportunities being created to increase income, 
along with possible joint partnership working benefits.

RESOLVED:  The Committee AGREED not to refer the decision back to Cabinet.


